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Com plaint no. 2480 of 2024

BETORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

ComPlainttro. :

order resened onl
Order P.onounced onr

Mr. NisarAhmad
Address: - Ghazan Rugs, Fattupur Dargah,

Bhadohi, Sant Ravidas Nagar-221401,

Versus

Ishv Realtors Prt Ltd
Address:-offlce at Shop No 9-10, CF Plot-1311, A/8
shankar L{arket. rasil Road, Aimeri Gate, Delhi 110006

Also, 308, Time Tower' Golf Course Road, Curugram

M/sAnium and Assoctates f,stat€s Flt Ltd
Address: - B'5, Puniabi Bastj, Nangloi,

New Delhi 110041,
Also, 1,15, CollCourse Road, DLF Phase _5,

Sector 43, Curusftrm, Haryana- 122002.

21AO ol zoz4
o7.02.2025
09.05.2025

Complainrnt

CORAM:

APPEARANCEI
Shri lshaan Dang
Shrishankar wig
sbri Subham Nanda

Chalrman

Advocate for the comPla,nant
Advocat€ for the respondent No 1

Advocate lor the respondent No.2

ORD[R

The present complaint dated 1006.2024 has been filed bv the

complainant under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Developmentl Act, 2016 (in short' the Act) read with Rule 28 of the

?aqe t ol27
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Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in

short, the Rulesl for violation of section 11t41(a) of the Act wherein it

is,nter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible ior all

obligations, responsibilities and tunctions under the provision of the

Act o. the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as

per the agreement aorsaleexecuted inter se.

Proiect and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details oa sale consideration, the

amount pajd by the complainant, date oi proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

Gurugranr

109, Sector 109,

24 of 2011 dated 24.03.2011 valid

ro 23.03.2015

37 0f 2023 d2ted02.02.2023

vaild up to 30.09.2027

Shop No. 60 flrstfloor 556 sq. ft.

(page no. 63 orcomplaint)

14.05.2013

(page no.62 ofthe complaint)

1)T.P2.

6.

3.

7.
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developer to the o ottee(s) wlthln lour
yeors lrom the dote ol this ogreement
tf the canpletion al rhe said Euil.ling B

deloyed by reosan ol non-avottabihE al
steel ond/ot cetueht or othet building
hotetioh, ot woter supply ar electn
power ot slow down, strike or due ta a
dispute wth the cansiuctian tgehty
enployed by the DEVELAPER,lock aut ot
civil rohnotion u br re6 ol w af
eneny oction ar terrotist action or
earthquoke d an! o.t al Gad or non-

delir.rr aj possesston 6 os o rcsutt ol ony

Act Notice, Otder, Rule or Natlfrcatian of
the Covernnent ond/ar ohy other Public

ot Competent Authority or due to delot in

oniah al building / zanins plohs / gront
oJ conptetioh / o.cupotlon certticote b!
on! Competent AtthatirJ orlor any other

reoson beyond the cannol ol the

DEVELOPER, the DEVELoPER sholl be

entitled to ex.fnsion ol time lor delivery ol
pTsesslon ol the soid prcnises The

DEVEL,PER as o tesult ol su.h n

contingency orbng, reseNes the nght to

dlter or voty the terms dnd conditians of
this Agreenent or il the circun*onces

beyond the cantrol ol the DEVELoPER so

warront, the DEVELOPER mar suspend

the Schene lor srch petiod as it ntght

14-05-2017

[calculating lrom the date of
€x€cution of asreementl

Duedateofpossession8.
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racts ofthe complaint

The complainant has made the following subm issio ns in the complaint:

That Respondent no. t had handed over an attractive Brochure to

the Complarnant setting out the impressive features and prime

locatron oi the commercial complex. Representatives of

Respondent no 1 conveyed to the Complainant that the proposed

commercisl complex was advaotageoudy located on the Dwarka

Expressway and in proximityto the 1GI Airport, New Delhias well

as the Metro station in Dwarka and other landmarks, which

would attract high customer f,oodall The marketing /sales

representatives ofRespondent No 1 assured timelv delivery of the

proje.t within th.ee years from the date of booking and

persuaded the Complainant to book a commercial unit/shop in

the said proiect.

lAs alleged by the complainant
pase 9 ofcomplaintl

the sole proprietor of the business

engaged in the manufacture and export

coverings. The Complainant booked the

Total

(omplaint no 2480 of2024

Rs.39,17,576/-

(As per BBA at page no.

complaint)
54 of the

Occupdtiun certrh(are on

Not oifercd

a.

3.

That the complainant is

"Chazan Rugs",

9.
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commercial unit/shop in the Project known as "Skyline r09

Curgaon" (hereinafter relerred to as rhe Project"l wth rhe

intention of expanding his business in the Delhi NCR.

Representatives olRespondent no 1 assured the Complainant thar

Respondent No 1 possessed all the necessary approvals,

pe.missions, licences etc to develop the Project and assured the

Complainant oi timely delivery of possession complete with all

the promised amenities and features as set out in the Brochure.

That relying upon the promises and assurances made by

Respondent No 1 orally as well as through brochures and other

promotional material and enticed by the aftractive picture

portrayed by Respondent No 1, the Complainant was rnduced to

book a comnercial unjt/shop no 60 admeasuring 556 sq ft super

rrea lo.dred on the Fir<r Floor ofrhe said ProJe.r.

That the Complaina.t had pajd the booking amount of

Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Only) vide cheque bearing no.

5786 dated 05.11.2012 drawn on the Srate BaDk of Bikaner and

Jaipur, Bhadohi. However, Respondent No 1 ior reasons best

known to itseli never ,ssued any allotment le$er in favour of the

Complainant for the next two months but kept rajsing demands.

That the Complainant kept requesting Respondent no I to issue

an allotment letter in his favour and to execute the Buyer's

Agreement but Respondent No 1 kept demanding fu(her

amounts lrom the Complainant and assured the Complainant that
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the Buyer's Agreement would be executed betlveen the parties

within a short span oftime.

That at as per the demands raised by rhe Respondent, the

Complainant made lurthe. payment of Rs.z,00,000/ (Rupees

Two Lacs Onlyl vide cheque bearinp no. s874 dated 2+.01-2013

drawn on the State Bank of Eikaner and Jaipur, Bhadohi, Rs

4,00,000/- (Rupees Four lacs) vide RTGS on 01.02.2013 and Rs

2,67,491l-vide cheque no 15594 dated 26.04.2013, drawn on the

State Bank of Bikaner and laipur, Bhadohi. In all, paym€nt ot Rs

10,67,497/- was demanded and received by Respondent no 1

without even issuing any allotment letter or execution of any

buyer's agreement with the complainant.

'lhat eventualiy after considerable follow up and reminders,

Respondent No 1 presented the Complainant with a pre-printed

Buyer's Agreement containing stringent, arbikary, biased and

one sided clauses whoUy favouring the builder. The Complainant

was shocked to find that timelines for possession were arbitrarily

and unilaterally changed by Respondent no 1 irom the previously

aEreed timeunes of three years Irom the date of booking to fou.

years from the date of execution of the buyer's agreement, which

was w,liuuyand n.edlessly delnyed by Respondent no 1.

That the buyer's agreement provided for high rates of rnterest to

be charged from the allottee in case oa delay in paym€nts as per

the payment schedule but did not provide for any compensat,on

or iDterest payable to the allottee in case of delay in delivering
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possession to the allonee. various other clauses of the buyer's

agreement provided unilateral and unfettered powers to

R€spondent no 1 w,thout any adequate and corresponding

provisions lor safeguarding the rights and interests of the

That the Complainant was also shocked to find out lrom the

buyers agreement that the demarcation and zoning plans of the

Prolect had been approved by the Director,'lown and Country

Planning, Haryana only on 01.04.2013 and that Respondent No 1

had falsely represented to the Complainant at the time oibooking

that Respondent No 1 was in receipt of all approvals from the

competent authorities to develop and construct the Proiect

That the Complainant protested against the inclusion of the

arbitra.y and illegal clauses which were tilted in favour oi the

Respondent and demanded that the Buyer's Agreement be

amended so as to result,n an equitable balance ofpower between

both parties in a fair and reasonable manner and to reflect the

understanding arived at between the parties at the time of

booking. The Respondent flatly r€fused to entertain the said

request aDd threatened to cancel the allotment and forfeit the

amount paid by the Complainant. Faced with the thre:t of

cancellation and forfciture, the Complainant was compelled to

executc the inherently illegaland biased Buver's Agreementdated

14.05.2013.
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That the Buyer's Agreement set out the total price of the unit to

be Rs.39,17,576l- includins EDC and rDC, catculated at th€ rate oi
Rs.6,506/- per square feet. lt would oor be out ofplace to mention

that a construction linked payment plan had been chosen by rhe

Complainant which has been appended at rhe end of the Buyer,s

That as pe. Clause 15 of the Buyer's Agreement, rhe due dare oa

handrng over of possession was on or before 14.05.2017.

However, the Project is far from completion. That the

Complainant kept contacting R€spondenr No 1to try and

ascertain the status olcoostruction and possible hand over date.

However, the Complainant only received vague and evasive

replies from Respondent No 1.

Thatdespite the expiry of the stipulated tlmeperiod mentioned in

the buyer's agreement ior handing over ol possession olthe said

unit, there was complete and absolute silence on the part oi
Respondent No.1. The Complainant kept request,ng Respondent

No.t to permit the Complainant to visit the site and to venry the

status of construction at the site but rhe demands of the

Complainant lell on deaf ears. The Compla,nant has always been

ready and willing and is stiu ready and willing to make balance

payment as per the buy€r's agreement which amounts to

Rs.28,50,150/-. That the Complainant was constra,ned to get:
Legal Notice issued to Respondent No 1 demanding the actual
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app.oved layout Plan ofthe
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That the Complajnant instituted enquiries about the registration

of the Project under RERA and was shocked to find that

Respondent No 1 is not the landowner oi licence holder of the

Project but that Respondent No 2, M/s Anjum Associates Pvt Ltd

,nd other landowners. are the landown€rs and Licence holders ol

That the Complainant was lurther shocked to come to know that

the Proiect licence had expired as the same was only valid until

23.03.2024 and that the Project has been .egistered till

3009.2027, which is the completion date as declared by the

Promoters. ln other words, there is no expectation of the Prolect

being complet€d in the near future. The Complaina't has lost all

hopes of obtaining possession of the commercial unit/shop after

invest,nghis hard_earned money with Respondent No 1'

That from the facts and circumstances set out in the present

complaint, it is evident that Respondent No'1 htd obtained the

booking of the Complainant by making false representations'

assurances and promises. The complainant has been cheated and

defrauded by the Respon.lents. The hard_earned money of the

complainant has been embezzled/diverted bv the Respondents

ior their own use. Even alter more than 12 vears from the date of

booking, the Projectis nowhere near completion'

the unit/Project as per the duly

Proiecl
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That the caus€ of action in favour of the Complainant is a

cont,nuing cause of action as Respondent no t has failed to offer

possession oithe unit to the Complainant even after the due date

oi possession as per the buyert agreement dated 14.05.2013

That it is pertinent to mention herein that RespoDdenr No t had

always kept all the buyers in the sa,d project in th€ dark and

never shared the status oa construction of the project or the

proposed delivery date. The secretive and mysterious conduct of

Respondent No 1 coupled with the inordinate and inexplicable

delay in completing the project leads to the irresistible conclusion

that Respondent No I has def.auded the allottees and utilised

their hard money for some other extraneous purpose

unconnected with the development of the proiect. It is submitted

that in the lacts and cirdrmstances of the case, this Authority

ought to institute an enquiry lnto the afiairs oi Respondents in

order to ascertaln that the hard'earn€d money of the buyers has

not been diverted for some other purpose.

That even till date the Respondent has not completed

coostruction ol the project and the promised amenities and

iacilities are nowhere to be seen. The validity dates of Licence of

the proiect have expired on 24.03.2024 and it is not known as to

wheiher the same has been renewed. Thus, prima facie,

Respondent No I is in violation of RERA a.d the Rules made

thereunder and is liable to be penalised fo. its violat,ons and
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Cause ofaction also arose in favour ofthe Complainant each time

the Complainant requested Respondent no 1 to inlorm him abour

lhe status ol the project and lor possession of the unft and last]y

upon the refusal oi the Respondent to accede to the jusr and

legitimate dema.ds made by the Complainant. Cause ol action

had lurther accrued in favour of th€ Complainant upon issuance

of legal notice dated 18.03.2024 to Respondent no.1 through his

counsel. The cause olaction is still subs,sting.

The complainant is seeking the following reliefr

The complainant has sought following relief(s):

Direct Respondents to deliver poss€ss,on of Commercial

Unit/Shop No 50, admeasuring 556 sq ft,located on the First

Floor of Commerciai Complex known as Platina Street 109

(Previously SMine 109 Gurgaon), Sector 109, Gurucram.

Direct Respondents to pay interest at the prescribed rate on the

amount paid to the Respondent amount,ng to- Rs. 10,67,426l

liom the due dat€ ofpossession, i.e.14 05.2017ti11 handing over of

possession ofthe said unit.

Djrect the Respondents not to cha.ge any amount from the

Complainant not payable under the Buyer's Agreement.

Reply filed by respondent no.1.

The respondenthad contested thecomplainton the following grounds:

a. That the present complaint is neither maintainable nor tenable in

the eyes otlaw and is liable to be dism,ssed. That the complainant

has no locusstaDdi and cause of action to file the present

D,



THARERA
S,eunug,.{At/

d

comphLni no. 2440 ot2024

compla,nt. That the complainanthas failed to lurnish any document

on r€cord showinC his locusto file the presentcase.

However, due to unforeseen circumsta.ces and force najeure, the

company laced huge losses because oawhich the project "Skyline'

109', Gurugram could not be completed.

L4oreove., there has been a change in the directorship of the

respondent no.1 company,n theyear 2023 and s,nce then the new

directors namely Sh. Amit Yadav and Sh. Mahesh Yadav have been

endeavouring to revive the company from the losses suffered over

the years. That even the name of the company has been changed,

and the rights and liabilities have also been restructured

That the complainant has suppressed and concealed the true and

material facts and has not approached the Hon ble Autho.itv with

That despite its various efiorts, the iore maiure event rendered the

respondent no. I Company to unable to complete the proiect

'SkyUne-109", Curugram. lt is equally important to ment,on that

the respondent no. I Company under the directorship of the

previous d,rectors had also gone till the doors of insolvencv, but

upon the induction of the aforementioned new directors, the

companywas saved from the deadly clutches ofiDsolvency because

oftheir diligent efforts. That the respondent no. 1 Company despite,

various eflorts are unable to complete the prolect and handover the

possession ol the unit to the complainant within the requiste

timelines as promised bythe previous directors
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I 1t is pertinent to mention here that the respondent no. 1 company

is unable to p.ovide the allotted unit to the complainant in such

circumstances not only because of nnancial reason but also on

technical grounds that there are lic€nse of the project is already

expired and unde. the process of extension. Further approvah

from other government authorities are also pendingand because oi

which the relief of handing over the units to the Complainant

cannot begranted.

g. That the respondent no. 1 company is at the stage of reviving itself

and it will cause great hardsh,p ior the respondent no I to

complete the project and handover the units to the Complainant

within the timelines. That the Complainant had paid the amount of

Rs. 70,67,426 (Rupees Ten lakhs sixty-Seven thousand Four

hundred and Twenty Six Only] in the books of the Respondent

Company. Thereby, the respond€nt no. 1 is willing to refund the

above mentioned a mou nt ol the compla ina nt in installments, as the

failure on the part of the €rstwhile directors to fulfil the terms of

theagreement and handoverthe possession to the complainant.

h. ln the interest ofjustice, it is prayed befor€ theAuthor,ty to kindly

direct the Complainant to collect the refund ot Rs. 10,67,426

(Rupee, Ten lakhs sixry-Seven thousand Four hundred and

Twenty-Six only) paid bythe complainant againstthe unit.

Reply nled by th€ respondents No.2

'lhe respondents had contested the complainton the following grou nds:

i. That the respondents 2 js the land'owning entity of the project in

question. lt may be pertinent to note that respondent no 2 js not
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the only landowner but there are a total 7 landowner. That a

licence bearing number 24 of 2011 dated 24,h l4arch 2011 had

been obtained by us aor setting up a commercial colony ol land

measuring 3.7187 acres by the respondents 2 along with others

landowner which was valid up to 23d oa March 2015. The license

issued by the DTCP Haryanar Chandigarh is already on record wrth

That the landowners, i.e. respondents 2, and the respondent no. 1

had entered into a collaboration asreement dated 24.06.2011 vide

Vashika bearing number 8083, registercd at the oflice of Sub

Registrar, Curugram. Thatthis collaboration was executed with ISH

Reakors Pvt. Ltd.0ater changed to ISHV Realtors Pvt. Ltd.l as the

developers through their directors Naveen Cambhir and Pankai

Gambhir. The directors were thereafter changed to Vivek Arora and

Prashanta Arora and thereafter a new director Amit Yadav was

introduced into the firm.

Thar in terms oi the said collaboration agreement it was agreed

that dre said developer shall be obligated and contractually bound

to develop the said project by 24.01.2016. That at the trme of

execution of the collaboration agreement, the said developer had

represented that it had reasonable expertise and considerable

experience in developing and setting up a commercial complex. It

was relying upon these representations that we had entered upon

the said collaboration agreement

That as per the terms and conditions of the collabo.ation

agreement th. developer was liable for getting the requisite
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permissions concerning the project. The renewed License is

already on record with the complaint. That in tacr the said

developer had specifically assured us that a1t the stiputarions,

obligations, terms and condjrjons recorded in rhe agreement or
provisions of law, rules, regulatrons, notifications, by laws

applicable to the prolect or imposed by the competent authoriries

while granting letter of intent, l,cense,license renewal, sanction,ng

oi zoning plan approval of buildlng plan shall be abide strictty by

the developer during the subslstence olthe agreement.

That after the renewal oa licence the landowners had sisned and

handed over the documents for change or developer but only ior

the reasons known to the developer the same was delayed for a

long rime and ainally the change in developer was got done vide

nemo number LC-1813/lE[R()/2022138141 dated 19,i December

2022 of DTCP Haryana, Chandigarh. That after the change rn

developer the developer had further applied fo. HAREM

registration oi the project and the same was obtained as

registration number 37 of 2023 dated02.02-2023.

That it remains an undeniable factthatwe have not received even a

single rupee i.om any person alleging himself/hersellor itselito be

an allottee ofany area iD the project in question. That we have had

no concern with the sajd complainant, t.ansactionalor contractual,

at any point oftime and lurthe. that none olus has made any sales

whatsoever out of the a.ea proposed to be developed and none of

us have received any amount whatsoever from any person/ent,ty

vi
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towards the sale ofany area to be developed in terms oithe license

mentioned in the pr€ceding paragraphs.

Thatwe have been subject ofa preplanned fraud and conspiracy by

the said developer. The said developer has kept us €ntangled last

more than 12 years thereby depriving us olour own land as wellas

the benefits of the license numbe. 24 of 2011. Furthermo.e, we

have suffered huge monetary losses as well. 0n the other hand, the

said developer has not only deirauded us but has also violated the

rules and regulations of th€ honourable aLrthority as well as the

said act and those rules set by the Town & Country planning

Haryana. That the answering Respondents have no role or

responsibility with respect to the development or construction of

the above sald proiect.

That rhe builder buy€r agreement mentioned in the complaint by

the complainant had been entered into between the complainant

and the respondent no. 1 and no sums/ amounts whatsoever have

been received by the respondents 2 irom the complainant That as

such, there is no legal or cont.actual relatron between the

complainant and the respondents, and the present complaint is bad

for misjoinder of parties and is liable to be dismissed qua

respondents as there is no privty of contract betlveen the

complainant and respondents no.l and there is no deficiency

whatsoever on part ofRespondents

That the flat/builder buyer agreement is executed between the

complainant and the respondent no. 1 which clearly shows that the

transaction and commitments made were betlveen them and the
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.espondents 2 was never party to the sale. Furtheras prayed bythe

complainant in his compla,nt for completion and delivery of the

project by the respondent number 2 ,s not ieasible due to rhe

capacity ofthe respondents 2 and the third-parry rights creared by

the respondent no.1.

In iact, the respondents have also incur.ed huge losses on account

of the inaction and ornissions on behalf oi respondent no. 1. The

respondents have no Uability whatsoever towards the complainant

and cannot in any way, manner or form be held .esponsible for the

actions/in-actions of respondent no. 1. There is no cause of action

raised in respect of respondents as the respondents have never

received any amounts wlatsoever kom the complainant and has

no privity ofcontract with the complainant.

Futhermorg the respoodents had never published any

advertisement in any newspaper inviting any proposal for

commercial relajl/shops/ofiice/restaurant space by the name

''Skyline 109".

Copies of all the relevant documents have been nled and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisplrted documents and submission

made by the panies.

lurisdiction of the authority

The authority obserued that it has terr,torial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complajnt for the reasons given

F.l Territorialiurisdlctton

1.

t.
8.
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9. As per notification no- 1/92/2017-ITCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction ol
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurug.am shall be entire Gurugram

District for allpurpose with olfices situated in Gurugram.ln the present

case, the project jn question is situated within the planning area of

Gurugram District, therefore this authority has complete territorial

jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

F.ll Subiect'matteriurisdiction

10. Section l1[4][a) ol the Act provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)[a) is

.ep.oduced as hereunderi

Section 11

iit,t 
" 
p,",,"'",,n'tr

la) be .esoo^sible Iar olt obltsotlons, responsibthnes ahd

fundtans undq the provsions ol thit Act ot the rutes a d
regrlarions nade theremder ortothe ollotEes as pe. the
asteetnent fot sah, a. to the o$ooation of attottee\, 05 the
.ose nuf be tillthe convelonceofalltheapattnents, plots
o. buildtngs, o\ thc case no! be, to the olknbes, or the

to the ossoctotion ol allatte5 ar the
c o n pe tenr o Lth o nry, o s the ca e no! be;

s e c t i o a 34 - Fun ction s ol th e Autn on E :
34(, af the Act ptottdes to en re conptionce al the
obhgatians cost upan the prcnote\ the ollottees and the
reat esto? agentt undet this Act ond the rutes ohd
rc !1 u I o ttan s nod e th eternd et

11. So, in view of the provisions ol the Act of 2016 quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction io decide the complaint re8a.ding

non-compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating ofticer if

pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

G. Findings on the ob,€ctions raised bythe respondent
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G.l. Obiectionwtth regard to mis- ioinder of respondent no.2.
While nling the cornplaint the complainant sought relief against Ishv

Realtors Private Limited and 7 others being the developers of the

projefi. on failure to fulf,,l their obUgation to complete the p.ojert by the

due date, the complainant approached the authority seeking relief of

possession and delay possession charges the amount received against

the allotted unit. A perusal ol various do.uments placed on the .ecord

shows that respondents no. 2 is landowner. The buyer's agreement wrth

regard to th. allotted unii was executed between the complainant and

respondent no.1. Even after allotment and buyer's agreement, demands

for various payments were raised against the allotted unit by

.espondent no. 1 only. Thus, it shows that there is no privity of contract

between respondent no 2 and the complainant and as such the plea ol

the respondent no.2 with regard to misjoinder is valid and thus, would

bejustilied to delete its name fronr array ofparty

Findings on lh€ relief sought by th€ co plainant.

H.l Dire.t the respondent Direct Respondents to deliver possession of

Comm€rcial Unit/Shop No 60, admeasuring 556 sq ft, located on

the Fjrsi Floor ol Commercial Complex known as Platina Streei

109 (Previously Skyline 109 Gurgaon), Sector 109, Gu.ugram.

H I1 Direct Respondents to pay interest at the p.escribed rate on the

amount paid to the Respondent amountrng to- Rs. 10,67,426l-

from the due date of possession, ie.14 05.2017ti11 handinS over of

possession oithe s:id unit.

Hlll Direct the Respondents not to charge any amount from the

ComplaiDant not payable under the Buyer's Agreement.

H,
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13. ln the present complaint, the complainant intends ro conrinue with the

project a.d is seeking delay possess,on charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) ofth€ Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

"Section 18: - Retum of anount and conpensotion
134) fthe pronatet Jaits to conptete ot k unabte tosive
posesion of on oportnent, plot, a. bu dins,

Pravtded that wherc on ollottee does not intentl ta
withdrav Irod the prateca he shall be pad, by the
prcnoter, tnterest lor every nonth ol delay, titt the
honding aeet ol the possession, at stch rate as noy be
presjibed "

14. Clause 15 ofthe buyer's agreement provides for time period aorhanding

over of pos\F\sro n and rl reprodu.ed below.

IS.POSSESS|ON
(o) sche.tute lor posession ol the Unit
That the pasvsion ol the soid prenises is proposed to be

delivered b! the DEVELoPER to the ALLo|TEL(S) withln
Four redrc Jtun the date oJ thlt Aqrem.nt lf the
conpletian of the soid Building is deloted by reoson of
noh.avoilobiliry aJ sreel ohd/or cenent ot athet buildtng
noknob, orwatetsupply a. electnc power o. slow tlo||h,
nnke ar due to a dispute ||ith the construction og t!
enployed br the DEVELAPEF, lack oLt ot ctvil connaton
or by teosoh ol wor ol enenr action at terattst acttan ar
eo hquoke or on! oct otcad o. non dehvery of possaslon
is os o rcsultofony Act, Notice, Ordet, Rule or Notifcotion
of th. Aaverhneht ond/or on! othet Pubhc o. Competeht
Authorit! ot due to delo! in actnn of buildthg / zoning
ptont / srcnt of conptetian / occupotion cerqcotu b!
ony Canpetent Authoriry or lor on! other reason belond
the contral oI the DEVELoPER, the DEVELOPER thall be
entitted to extension aI titue lar detiverr al pasesion of
the soid prenise! The DEVELOPER os o rcsult of such a
continsehcy orising, resetues the nght to oltet at wry the
terns ond candittans of thj Asteenent ot I the
cicunnances beyond the coniol al the DEVELOPER so

wonant, the DEVELoPER nay suspend the Schene lot
slch penad us tt ntghtconsider expedtenL

15. At the outset, ,t is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

ofthe asreement wherein the possession has been subiected to allkinds

l
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ol terms and conditions oi this agreement/ and the complainant not

being in delault under any provisions oithis agreement and compliance

with all provisions, formalities and documentation as prescnbed by the

p.omoter The drafnng of this clause and incorporation ol such

conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in

lavour olthe promoter and against the allottee that even a single default

by the allottee in fulfilling lormalit,es and documentations etc. as

prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause irrelevant

ior the purpose ofallottee and the commitment time period for handing

over possession loses its meaning. The incorporation oi such clause in

the buye.s ag.eement by the promoter is just to evade the liability

tolvards timely delivery ol subject unit and to deprive the allottees ot

their .isht acc.ujng after delay in possession. The builder has obviously

misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in

the agreement and the allottee is lelt with no opt,on but to s,gn on the

16. Admisslblllty of delay possession charges at prescribed rdte of

inter€str The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at the

prescribed rate Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee

does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall b€ paid, by the

promoter, interest lor every month or delay, nl1 the handinS over of

possession, at such .ate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 1s has been reproduced as under:

Rul. 15, P.escnbe.l tute oJ lnterest. [Proviso to
tectioa 12, section 18 and sub-kction O ontl
subvction (7) otsetton 191
(1) For the purpoe ol proiso to se.tion 12; *ction lAi
dhd sub.sections (4) ona (7) olectioh 19,the "inter$t ot

l
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the rote presiibed shall be the Stote Bank of ln.iia
highestnorginal cast of lending rote +2%:
Prcvided thot in cose the Stdte Bank ol lndio norgihol
con ol tending rate IM.LR) is not n use, il shd]t be
.eplaceA by such benchnotk lending tutes which the StaE
Bank oltndto mo! lx fron tine to tine lor tehdihs to the
gehetotpubtic,

17. The legislature in its wisdom in the subo.dinate legislation under rule

15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate

of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and ifthe said

rule is followed to award the interest, it w,llensure uniform practice in

allthecases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India

hrtps://sb,.(o.rn. the marginal.osi oflending rate (in shon. MCLR) as

date i.e.,09.05.2025 is 9.10y0. Accordingly, the prescrlbed rate

interest willbe marsinal cost oflendins rare +2% i.e., 11.10%.

19. Rate of interest to be paid by the complainant in case of d€lay io

making payments- The deiinition of term 'interest' as defined under

section 2(zal of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable

from the allottee by the promoter, in case ofdelauk, shallbe equalto the

rate ofinterest which the promoter shallbe Iiable to pay the allottee, in

case oidefault. The relevant sect,on,s reproduced below:

''Ao) "intetust" heons the rotes ofinter$t Nwbte b! the
ptonoter or the allottee, as the cak no! be.

Explonation. Fotthe purpo*olrhisclouv-
(i) the tute oI interest chorgeobte fion the otott@ by
the prahater, in cav of default, shollbe equolro the rote
ol inteten which the pronoter shall be lioble to pay the
a ltottee, i n ca se aI defou I t;
0i) the interest poyoble by the pramotet to the ollott@
sholl be lnn the date the ptonoter received the onount
or a\r pafi thereof till the dote the anount or port
thereolond interc* thercah i! refuAdd, and the interen
poyoble bJ the allottee to the pronotq sholl be lron the
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dote the ollottee delbutts in pdynent to the prcnoter tilt
the date it is poidi

20. Therefore, interest on the delay paymenrs irom the comptai.anr shatl be

charged a he prescribed rate i.e.,11.100/o by the respondent/ promoter

which,s the same as is being granted to the complainanr in case ot
delayed possession cha.ges.

21. Also, that the respondentwas under a statutory obligarjon to inform the

allottee of any changes made to the sancrioned buitd,ng plan. However,

there is nothing on record to demonskate that the respondenabuitder

either intimated the complainant-attotree regarding the revision of rhe

building plan or obtained prior consent thereto. The unilateral and

arbjtra.y modification ol the building plan, without the knowledge or

consent of the complainant, constitutes a violation of the respondenfs

obligations under Section 14 ol the Real Estate (Regulation and

Developmentl Act,2016, which mandates thar any alterarion or addition

in the sanctioned plans shall not be carried out without the prior

written consent of the concerned allottee(s). Aggrieved by the

unauthorized changes, the complainant has approached this Authority

seeking delay possession charges and deliver th€ possession ofthe unjr,

ds the said modifications are neither acceptable to him nor legally

sustainable. Section 14 of the Act is reproduced below for ready

Section 14: Adher ce to nnction plans and prcjen specifcoti@s

o............
(2).............

o ...........
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lit) Any othet aherohons or oddttions in the tonctianed plons,
loyout plans and specilcations ol the buil.lingt at the condon
oreos wthtn the prcjed |9tthout the prcvials written cansent olot
leost roo+htus aI the o otteet ather thon thepronoter,who have
agrced to tokeoponnents in such building
L:xplonotan: Fa. the putpoy al thk tlouse, the allottee, irrespec ve
olthe nunbet ofapottncnts ot plats, osthe cose nat be, booked b,
hin ar booked in the none aI his loaily, ot th the .de ol ather
petsohs such as conpohies or frns ar any osecioton ol
tndtviduals, etc., by whotevet nane colled, boaked in its none ot
baoked th the hane oI itt ostucioted entittes or rcloted entetptuet
shollbe cansidered as ane ollotteeonlr.

22. In view ofthe above lacts and circumstances, the authority is ofthe view

that in such a situation where the promoter has failed to take consent ol

the complainant allottee, he has violated section 14 oftheAct.

23. The Respondent is he.eby directed to reinstate the originally allotted

unit to the Complainant In the event the said unI is unavailable due to

non-availabiUty of unit, the Respondent shall allot an alternate unit of

equivalent size, similar location,

originally booked unit.

24. On consideration ofthe documents

and idenncal pnce as that of the

evailable on record and submissions

made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the

Act, the authorily is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(41(a) oi the Act by not handing over possession by the

due date as per the agreement dated 14.05.2013. By virtue of clause

15(al of the buyer's agreement executed between the parties on

14.05.2017, the possessjon of the subject flat was to be delivered within

a period ol four years from the date of,this agreement. The due date of

possession is to be calculated from the date of agreement i.e.

14.0\.2013. Therelore the due drtp of handrnC over posses\ion come,

out to be 14.05.2017- However, the.espondent has failed to handover
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possession oi th€ subject apartment to the complainant till rhe drte oi
this order. Acco.dingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to

fulfil its obl,gations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand

over the possession wirhin the stipulared period. The Author,ty notes

that the respondent has neither obtained an occuparjon certificate from

the competent authority nor has ofaered possession of rhe unjt to the

25. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11[4](a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part ol rhe

respondent is established. As such, the allotree shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest lor€very month oideby from due date ofpossession

i.e., 14.05.2017 till valid offer of possession plus 2 months after

obtaining occupation certificate hom the competent authority or actual

handins ove. oi possession whichever is earlier, as per section 18[1) of

the Act o42016 read with rule 15 oithe rules.

L Directions ofthe authorlty

26. Hence, the authority hereby passes thjs order and issues th€ following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoteras per the functions entrusted to the

authority under section 34(fl ofthe Act:

HARERA
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The respondent is hereby directed to reinstate the originauy

allotted unit to the complainant. In the event the said unit is

unavailable due to non ava,lab,lity, the Respondent shall allot an

alternate unit of equivalent size at simila. location, and identical

price as that olthe originally booked unit.
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The.espondent/promoter is directed to pay interesr to rhe

complainan(sl against rhe paid-up amounr at the presc.ibed rate

of 11.10% p.a. for every month of delay from the due date oi
possession j.e., 14.05.2017 till valid ofier of possessjon plus 2

months after obtaining occupation certificate from the comperent

authority or actual handing over of possession, whicheve. is
earlier, as per sedion 18[1) of rhe Act of 2016 read with rule 1s of

l he arrears of such interest accrued from 14.05.2017 till the dare

ol order by the aurhority shall be paid by the promorer to the

allottee[s] within a period of 90 days from dare of rhis order and

interest for every month ofdelay shallbe paid by rhe promoter ro

the allottee[s) before 10d] of the subsequent month as per rute

16(21 ofthe rules.

The compla,nant(s) are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,

after adjustment ofinterest for th€ delayed period.

The respondent/promot€r shall not charge anything from the

complainan(s) which is not the part of the builder buyers'

The rate of interest chargeable from the allonee(s) by the

promoter, in case ofdelault shall be charged at th€ prescribed rare

i.e, t t.t0% by the respondent/promote. which is the same rate oi
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay rhe alloftee(sJ, in

case of defauh i.e., the delayed possession charges as p€r sect,on

2[za] oftheAct.

l
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27. Complaint as

accordingly.

28. F,1€ be consigned to registry.

well as applicat,ons, if any, stands disposed off

Cumpla'nt o 2480of2024

fuu;
(Arun Kumar)

Chelrna.
Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 09.0S.202 5

Estare Regulatory


